## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND WESTERN GRAPHICS, INC. FOR VEHICLE GRAPHICS

This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services agreement between Snohomish County and Western Graphics, Inc. ("Amendment No. 1"), is entered into by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the "County"), and the Western Graphics, Inc. a Washington corporation, (the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, March 2, 2023, the County and the Contractor entered into a Professional Services Agreement for Vehicle Graphics ("Agreement"). The Agreement governs the professional services provided by Contractor from December 1, 2022, to November 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS the Agreement allows the parties to extend the Agreement for two additional two year terms.

WHEREAS the Parties desire memorialize their agreement to extending the Agreement for the first additional two year term, updating pricing, and providing funding to support the additional work.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of covenants, conditions, performances, and promises hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement as follows:

1. Section 3(f) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

f. Contract Maximum. Total charges under this Agreement, all fees and expenses included, shall not exceed \$300,000 for the initial term and first two year extension of this Agreement.

2. Section 7 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

County Contact Person. The assigned contact person (or project manager) for the County for this Agreement shall be:

Name: Alexander Scott Title: Sergeant Telephone: (425) 308-6237 Email: <u>Alexander.Scott@snoco.org</u>

3. Section 22 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

Notices: All notices and other communications shall be in writing and shall be sufficient if given, and shall be deemed given, on the date on which the same has

been mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to the County:	Snohomish County Sheriff's Office 3000 Rockefeller Ave M/S 606 Everett, WA 98201 Attention: Sgt. A Scott
and to:	Snohomish County Purchasing Division 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 507 Everett, WA 98201 Attention: Bill Thornton, Purchasing Manager
If to the Contractor:	Western Graphics 5009 Pacific Hwy E #12 Fife, WA 98424 Attention: Eligio "Sam" Santos

- 4. Amendment 1, Schedule B, attached to this Amendment No. 1, is hereby incorporated by reference into the Agreement. The pricing contained in Amendment 1, Schedule B shall apply to work performed by the Contractor on or after December 1, 2024.
- 5. Pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement the parties agree to extend the Agreement for the first additional two year term (December 1, 2024-November 30, 2026).
- 6. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No. 1, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement are ratified and affirmed and remain in full force and effect.
- 7. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties hereby execute this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement.

WESTERN GRAPHICS, INC:

## **SNOHOMISH COUNTY:**

County Executive Ken Klein Executive Director

Approved as to Form:

Approved as to Form:

Downs, Lyndsey Digitally signed by Downs, Lyndsey Date: 2024.10.07 15:32:35-07'00'

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorney

AMENDMENT NO. 1 BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND WESTERN GRAPHICS, INC. FOR VEHICLE GRAPHICS

## Amendment 1, Schedule B Compensation

Ford Explorer, Interceptor SUV					
Qty	Item Description	Unit Price	Extended Price		
2	Front Fender	\$75.00	\$150.00		
2	Front Door	\$180.00	\$360.00		
2	Rear Door	\$140.00	\$280.00		
1	Tailgate	\$150.00	\$150.00		
1	Graphic Set-Explorer (if ordered as a set)	\$435.00	\$435.00		

Ford Expedition, SUV (per section)				
Qty	Item Description	Unit Price	Extended Price	
2	Front Fender	\$75.00	\$150.00	
2	Front Door	\$180.00	\$360.00	
2	Rear Door	\$140.00	\$280.00	
1	Tailgate	\$150.00	\$150.00	
1	Graphics Set-Expedition (if ordered as a set)	\$435.00	\$435.00	

Ford F-150 Crew Cab, Pickup (per section)				
Qty	Item Description	Unit Price	Extended Price	
2	Front Fender	\$75.00	\$150.00	
2	Front Door	\$180.00	\$360.00	
2	Rear Door	\$140.00	\$280.00	
1	Tailgate	\$150.00	\$150.00	
1	Graphics Set-Ford F-150 Crew Cab (if ordered as a set)	\$435.00	\$435.00	

Other Services	Unit of Measure	Price
Graphic Design/Alteration	Per hour	\$85.00
Decal Installation	Per Vehicle	\$200.00

-

AMENDMENT NO. 1 BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND WESTERN GRAPHICS, INC. FOR VEHICLE GRAPHICS